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Open Sky Policy

*138.  SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA:
SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to give their consent to the "Open
Sky Policy" for development and promotion of tourism as requested by certain States;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the action proposed to be taken to provide linkage between various international cities to promote tourism?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL

AVIATION (SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDI): (a) to (c) For the past few years, Government declared a limited open sky policy for the peak winter tourist season, which enabled the foreign airlines to mount additional capacity to take care of seasonal rush. The decision in this regard for the coming year will be taken after considering new flights deployed by national and foreign carriers during winter schedule on different routes and expected demand during winter tourist season on these routes. However, enhancement of capacity for operation of air services between India and other countries is considered during bilateral civil aviation consultations as part of an on-going process and additional capacity is granted to meet the need of tourism, trade and commerce. Besides, tourist charter guidelines have also been liberalized to facilitate operation of tourist charter flights to all airports having customs and immigration facilities.

Finalisation of Japan ODA Loan Package

*139. DR. A.K. PATEL:

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ:

Will the Minister of. FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 369 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 8th April, 2003 and State:
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(a) whether the ODA Loan Package from Government of Japan for Integrated Forestry Development Project for financial year 2003-2004 has since been finalised; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI JASWANT SINGH): (a) and

(b) The project has been included in the list of projects for consideration of Government of Japan for ODA Loan package for 2003-2004. The decision on selection of projects will be taken by the Government of Japan, after the visit of their Mission to India.

Recovery of Air Travel Tax from Aviation Companies

†*140. SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that various aviation companies do not pay the inland air travel tax in time;

(b) if so, how much payment is outstanding against each of such companies as on date; and

(c) what steps Government are taking to make companies pay the tax on time?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI JASWANT SINGH): (a) to
(c) Yes, Sir. Airlines that have not paid their inland air travel tax (IATT) in time, and from whom dues, on this account, are outstanding as on 22-7-2003, are listed below:


Sr.

No.

Name of the Airline Dues outstanding (Rs

IATT        Interest

. in Crores)

Penalty Total
1. M/s Raj Aviation Private Limited 0.47 0.96 0.15 1.58

2. M/s Continental Aviation
Private Limited

0.75 1.64 0 2.39

3. M/s East West Airlines 2.53 6.49 0.26 9.29

4. M/s Modiluft limited (since
taken over by M/s Royal
Airways Limited)

0 0 14.32 14.32


†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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